Based on the clarification related to the definition of a business the Company has determined the acquisition of Win Gaming

in the April 2019, described in Note 4, meets the criteria to be classified as an asset acquisition.

BRAGG GAMING GROUP INC.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13

3. ACQUISITION OF ORYX GAMING INTERNATIONAL LLC (“ORYX”) IN DECEMBER 2018

The Company completed the acquisition of Oryx Gaming International LLC (together with its subsidiaries, “Oryx”) on

December 20, 2018.

Fair value of goodwill

Fair value allocations of the purchase price paid are unchanged from that which was reported in the consolidated financial

statements for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2018. The value of deferred consideration has been remeasured

and reduced by $722,437 due to the finalization of the working capital adjustment (compared with the estimated value

ascribed to it by Oryx management prior to the transaction closing) which resulted in a corresponding reduction in goodwill

as shown below.

 Balances as originally

reported

Measurement period

adjustment

Adjusted balances

 $ $ $

   Common shares 15,119,996 - 15,119,996

   Cash 6,350,772 - 6,350,772

   Deferred consideration 3,037,952 (722,437) 2,315,515

   Contingent consideration   27,095,189 - 27,095,189

Total purchase price 51,603,909 (722,437) 50,881,472

   Brand 2,123,520 - 2,123,520

   Customer relationships 7,668,994 - 7,668,994

   Intellectual property 13,446,245 - 13,446,245

   Cash 578,546 - 578,546

   Accounts receivable 5,400,396 - 5,400,396

   Prepaid expenses and deposits   254,993 -   254,993

   Equipment 187,598 - 187,598

   Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

(6,806,124) - (6,806,124)

   Loan   (578,506) -   (578,506)

   Deferred tax liabilities arising on

acquisition of intangible assets

(2,583,698) - (2,583,698)

Fair value of assets acquired, and

liabilities assumed

19,691,964 - 19,691,964

Fair value of goodwill 31,911,945 (722,437) 31,189,508

BRAGG GAMING GROUP INC.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14

3. ACQUISITION OF ORYX GAMING INTERNATIONAL LLC (“ORYX”) IN DECEMBER 2018 (continued)

Fair value of goodwill (continued)

As the acquisition is within the remeasurement period under IFRS 10, it continues to be refined. The Company continues to

gather additional information to finalize the fair value of intangible assets and goodwill acquired.

Remeasurement of deferred and contingent consideration

[…]

Supplemental non-cash items;

 - Common shares issued for exercise of Special Warrants of $7,146,078 (Six months ended June 30, 2018 - $nil)

 - Fair value of common shares to be issued upon settlement of deferred consideration of $800,000 (Six months ended

June 30, 2018 - $nil)

11. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS – IFRS 16 LEASES

As referenced in note 2, the Company adopted IFRS 16 Leases on January 1, 2019. The impact of the Company’s transition

to IFRS 16 is summarized below.

The Company identified two office leases in the UK and Slovenia as meeting the criteria for recognition under IFRS 16. An

incremental borrowing rate of 5% and 2.62% was applied to the UK and Slovenia leases respectively. The table below

illustrates the impact of adoption of IFRS 16 to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position

as at January 1, 2019:

 Original January 1,
2019

(IAS 17)

Adjustment on adoption
of IFRS 16

January 1, 2019 (IFRS
16)

 $ $ $

Right-of-use assets - 1,812,755 1,812,755

Net impact on total assets  1,812,755 1,812,755

Lease payable - (426,940) (426,940)

Lease payable – non-current - (1,548,722) (1,548,722)

Trade payables and accrued liabilities (7,780,750) 95,327 (7,685,423)

Net impact on total liabilities  (1,880,335)

Deficit 54,594,712 66,656 54,661,368

Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (104,425) 925 (103,500)

BRAGG GAMING GROUP INC.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

21

11. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS – IFRS 16 LEASES (continued)

On January 1, 2019 the Company entered into an office lease agreement in Canada. On commencement of the agreement,

a right-of-use asset and lease liability of $160,067 was identified. The agreement has a minimum term of 19 months and

expires July 31, 2020. An incremental borrowing rate of 4.29% has been applied.